

No. 24-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMILLE BOURQUE,

Petitioner,

v.

ENGINEERS AND ARCHITECTS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL
Counsel of Record
RAVI PRASAD
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 956-3482
tsnowball@freedomfoundation.com
rprasad@freedomfoundation.com
Counsel for Petitioner

November 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S APPROACH CREATES A PREVIOUSLY NON- EXISTENT EXCEPTION TO STATE ACTION FOR UNIONS	3
II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S STATE EXHAUSTION ARGUMENTS UNDER- MINE THE TEXT, PURPOSE, AND POLICY OF SECTION 1983	7
III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF MILLIONS OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES ARE AT STAKE IN THE NINTH CIRCUIT AND BEYOND.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....	9
<i>Barlow v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Loc.</i> 668, 90 F.4th 607 (3d Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Burns v. Sch. Serv. Emps. Union Loc.</i> 284, 75 F.4th 857 (8th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	6
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880).....	7
<i>Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	7
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	7
<i>Griffin v. State of Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 130 (1964).....	4
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	8
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 423 (2021)	10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	2, 6, 10
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024).....	3, 4
<i>McNeese v. Board of Ed. for Community Unit School Dist. 187</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	8
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	7
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	8
<i>Ramon Baro v. Lake Cnty. Fed'n of Tchrs. Loc. 504</i> , 57 F.4th 582 (7th Cir. 2023), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 2614 (2023)	10
<i>West v Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	3, 4
<i>Wheatley v. New York State United Tchrs.</i> , 80 F.4th 386 (2d Cir. 2023)	10

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	6, 8, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	1-9
Cal. Gov. Code § 1157.12.....	1, 5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Gov. Code § 1157.12(a)	5
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 3500, <i>et seq.</i>	5, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	7-8
